



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MICHAEL E. DEMBY,

Defendant-below/
Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF DELAWARE,

Plaintiff-below/
Appellee.

* No.: 667, 2013
*
* Court Below:
* Superior Court of the
* State of Delaware,
* in and for Kent County,
* Delaware
*
* C.A. No.: 1206011513
* IK12070025, IK12070026,
* IK12070028, IK12090255
*
*

CORRECTED

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL

s/s Andre M. Beauregard
André M. Beauregard
Delaware Bar ID No. 2427
BROWN, SHIELS & BEAUREGARD, LLC
502 S. State Street
Dover, DE 19901
(302) 734-4766
Attorney for Appellant

March 28, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Citations -----	iii
Nature and Stage of Proceedings -----	1
Summary of Argument -----	3
Statement of Facts -----	4

ARGUMENT

I. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY ADMITTED THE WIRETAP RECORDINGS INTO EVIDENCE WHICH LED TO DEMBY'S CONVICTION

QUESTION PRESENTED ----- 9

STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW ----- 10

MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT

A. The Trial Court failed to follow proper procedure in admitting the wiretap recordings ----- 10

B. Admission of the wiretap recordings violated Demby's 6th Amendment Rights to Confrontation Under the United States and Delaware Constitutions-- 13

C. The Trial Court's Admission of the Wiretap Recordings was not harmless error ----- 15

II. DEMBY'S CONVICTION OF BOTH DRUG DEALING AND
AGGRAVATED POSSESSION VIOLATED DOUBLE JEOPARDY

QUESTION PRESENTED ----- 17

STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW ----- 17

MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT----- 17

 A. Demby's conviction for both Drug Dealing and
 Aggravated Possession fails the Blockburger Rule ----- 17

 B. Demby could not be charged and convicted for both
 Drug Dealing and Aggravated Possession pursuant to
 16 Del. C. §4752 ----- 19

 C. Demby's Conviction for Drug Dealing or Aggravated
 Possession Violated the Multiplicity Doctrine -----21

Conclusion ----- 23

Order ----- 24

UNREPORTED CASES – Attached

U.S. v. Diaz

Holmes v. State

U.S. v. Portela

State v. Tilghman

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<u>A & P Stores v. Hannigan</u> , 367 A.2d 641 (Del. 1976)-----	19
<u>Blake v. State</u> , 65 A.3d 557 (Del. 2013)-----	18
<u>Blockburger v. U.S.</u> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)-----	17, 21
<u>Capano v. State</u> , 781 A.2d 556, 2001-----	17
<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 18(1967)-----	15
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)-----	14
<u>Davis v. Alaska</u> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)-----	14
<u>Douglas v. Alabama</u> , 380 U.S. 415, 418(1965)-----	14
<u>Feddiman v. State of Delaware</u> , 558 A.2d 278 (Del. 1989)-----	22
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 788 A.2d 118 (Del. 2001)-----	10
<u>Hickman v. State</u> , 651 A.2d 788 (Del.1994)-----	18
<u>Hoffman v. Cohen</u> , 538 A.2d 1098 (Del. 1988)-----	11
<u>Holmes v. State</u> , 11 A.3d 227, 2010 WL 5043910 (Del. Dec. 9, 2010)--	15
<u>Keys v. State</u> , 337 A.2d 18 (Del. 1975)-----	19
<u>LeCompte v. State</u> , 516 A.2d 898, 900 (Del. 1986)-----	19
<u>McRae v. State of Delaware</u> , 782 A.2d, 536, 2001 WL 1175349-----	18
<u>Missouri v. Hunter</u> , 459 U.S. 359, 366 (1983)-----	19

Pointer v. Texas, 380 U.S. 400, 403 (1965)----- 13

Smith v. State, 913 A.2d 1197(Del.2006)----- 13

State v. Tilghman, 2004 Del. Super. LEXIS 28

(Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 20, 2009)----- 20

State of Delaware v. Williams, 796 A.2d 1281 (Del.2002)----- 21

Sullivan v. Louisiana 508 U.S. 275 (1993)----- 15

U.S. v. Diaz, 670 F.3d 348 (1st Cir. 2012)----- 11

U.S. v. Portela, 167 F.3d 703 (1st Cir. 1989)----- 11

Statutes:

16 Del. C. §4752 ----- 19, 23

Delaware Constitution, Article I, Section 7 ----- 9, 13, 17

U.S. Constitution, Amend V ----- 17

U.S Constitution, Amend VI ----- 9, 13, 14

U.S. Constitution, Amend., XIV ----- 13

Rules:

D.R.E 801(d)(2)(e) ----- 11
